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SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
 
 

FY 2005 Appropriation $489,035,000 
FY 2006 Appropriation $516,568,000 
FY 2007 Estimate $537,394,000 

 
For FY 2007, the Institution requests $537.4 million in the Salaries and 

Expenses account. Within the total increase requested, approximately 70 percent 
is attributable to mandatory costs for sustaining base operations (e.g., pay, 
utilities, rent, etc.), and the remainder is for priority program requirements within 
the Institution. These increases are partially offset by non-recurring FY 2006 
costs of -$7,526,000. 
 
SALARY AND RELATED COSTS — The Institution requests an increase of 
$10,700,000 for higher projected salary and benefits costs in FY 2007 as 
described below. This request is limited to the unfunded portion and 
annualization of the 2006 pay raise, the proposed 2007 pay raise, and an 
increase for the Panamanian Social Security System costs. These increases are 
partially offset by a decrease for Workers’ Compensation. The following is a line-
item display of the pay required: 

 
Salary and Related Costs: 

 Unfunded 2006 pay raise (3.44% vs. 2.3%) $2,212,000 
 Annualization of 2006 pay raise (1/4 year at 3.44%) 2,898,000 
 2007 pay raise (3/4 year at 2.2%) 5,652,000 
 Panamanian Social Security System  295,000 
 Workers’ Compensation -357,000 

Total $10,700,000 
 
• Unfunded Portion and Annualization of 2006 Pay Raise  (+$5,110,000) — 

Funds the January 2006 pay raise at the legislated level (3.44% vs. 2.3%) and 
annualizes the January 2006 pay raise for the first quarter of FY 2007. 

 
• Proposed 2007 Pay Raise (+$5,652,000) — Funds the anticipated 

2.2 percent January 2007 pay raise for three-quarters of a year. 
 
• Panamanian Social Security Increase (+$295,000) — Covers the higher 

employer contributions that are required by the change in Panamanian law, 
which was passed to address their financially troubled Social Security 
System. The law was signed by the President of Panama and became 
effective on January 1, 2006. The new law increases the contributions for 
both employers and employees.  

 
• Workers’ Compensation (-$357,000) — Supports the provisions of Section 

8147(b) of Title 5, United States Code, as amended by Public Law 94-273. The 
Workers’ Compensation bill for FY 2007 is $3,216,000, based on actual costs 
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incurred from July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2005, as provided by the U.S. 
Department of Labor. With an amount of $3,573,000 in its FY 2006 base, the 
Institution’s budget is decreased by -$357,000. 

 
 

FY 2007 Increased Pay Costs 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

    

Line Item 

FY 2006 
Unfunded/  

Annualization
FY 2007 

Pay Raise Total 
Anacostia Museum and Center for African American History 

and Culture 18 22 40
Center for Folklife and Cultural Heritage 27 26 53
National Museum of African American History and Culture 47 33 80
National Museum of American History, Behring Center 242 307 549
National Postal Museum 12 10 22
National Museum of the American Indian 323 366 689
Archives of American Art 32 28 60
Arthur M. Sackler Gallery/Freer Gallery of Art 66 73 139
Cooper-Hewitt, National Design Museum 36 43 79
Hirshhorn Museum and Sculpture Garden 55 57 112
National Museum of African Art 37 51 88
National Portrait Gallery 81 82 163
Smithsonian American Art Museum 137 135 272
National Air and Space Museum 279 255 534
National Museum of Natural History 599 633 1,232
National Zoological Park 293 282 575
Smithsonian Astrophysical Observatory 234 248 482
Smithsonian Center for Materials Research and Education 37 44 81
Smithsonian Environmental Research Center 61 50 111
Smithsonian Tropical Research Institute 171 161 332
Outreach 81 93 174
Communications 33 31 64
Office of Exhibits Central 43 45 88
Museum Support Center 12 23 35
Smithsonian Institution Archives 23 24 47
Smithsonian Institution Libraries 115 121 236
Administration 401 481 882
Facilities Maintenance 353 432 785
Facilities Operations, Security, and Support 1,262 1,496 2,758
Total Increased Pay Costs 5,110 5,652 10,762
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UTILITIES, POSTAGE, COMMUNICATIONS, RENT, AND OTHER MANDATORY 
COSTS (+$9,089,000) — For FY 2007, the Institution requests a net increase of 
$9,089,000 for utilities, postage, communications, rent, and other mandatory costs 
for increases in consumption, rate and inflationary increases, and project needs. 
The following table displays actuals and estimates from FY 2005 through FY 2007. 
Detailed explanations of each line item follow. 
 

Federal Utilities, Postage, Communications, Rent, and  
Other Mandatory Costs 

FY 2005–FY 2007  
(Dollars in Thousands) 

 

 FY 2005 
Actual 

FY 2006 
Estimate 

FY 2007 
Estimate Change 

Utilities:  
 Electricity 19,739 23,410 23,762 352
 Steam 6,452 6,737 7,453 716
 Natural Gas 3,162 2,969 4,265 1,296
 D.C. Gov’t Water/Sewer 3,321 3,670 3,853 183
 Other Water & Fuel     620     770     770       0
Subtotal, Utilities 33,294 37,556 40,103 2,547
Postage 1,652 1,866 2,071 205
Communications 9,868 9,668 9,668 0
Rent 11,350 15,379 19,527 4,148
Other 187 236 2,425 2,189
Total 56,351 64,705 73,794 9,089

 
• Electricity (+$352,000) — Electricity is used to operate the Smithsonian’s 

large infrastructure. The major consumer of electricity is the air-conditioning 
system that cools Smithsonian facilities, ensuring the comfort of staff and 
visitors and providing essential climate control to protect the priceless national 
collections. The FY 2007 estimate reflects a significant anticipated electricity 
rate increase (+$1,154,000). Also included are start-up costs and increased 
electricity usage for the Patent Office Building (POB) courtyard enclosure; 
Pod 5 at the Museum Support Center (MSC); the Smithsonian Astrophysical 
Observatory’s (SAO) VERITAS control building in Arizona; newly leased 
space at 380 Herndon Parkway in Herndon, Virginia (+$238,000); and a two 
percent price increase for chilled water (+$35,000). These increases are 
offset by reductions in costs from the mothballing of the Arts and Industries 
Building (AIB); divestiture of the National Museum of the American Indian’s 
(NMAI) Bronx facility in New York; lower than anticipated expenditures, 
especially at NASM’s Udvar-Hazy Center and SAO’s Hilo base building in 
Hawaii (-$1,019,000); and anticipated reimbursements   (-$56,000). 

 
• Steam (+$716,000) — The Smithsonian uses steam for heating and 

humidification and to produce hot water in facilities on the Mall and in 
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New York City. The estimate includes increases for an anticipated four 
percent rate increase above FY 2005 levels (+$319,000) and an adjustment 
to the base to cover an 18 percent rate increase by the General Services 
Administration (GSA) in FY 2005 that was not funded (+$704,000). These 
increases are offset by reductions from the mothballing of the AIB and 
conversion of the Renwick Gallery boiler system (-$275,000), and anticipated 
reimbursements (-$32,000). 

 
• Natural Gas (+$1,296,000) — The Smithsonian uses natural gas for heating 

and generating steam. The FY 2007 estimate includes an anticipated four 
percent rate increase and resources to cover unforeseen price increases 
since 2004 that averaged 55 percent (+$866,000); start-up costs for Pod 5 at 
MSC and the enclosure of the POB courtyard (+$47,000); and to partially 
restore funding reduced by rescissions in the FY 2005 appropriations bill that 
is necessary to meet obligations and keep facilities running (+$410,000). 
These increases are offset by reductions from the divestiture of the NMAI 
warehouse facility in New York (-$25,000) and anticipated reimbursements (-
$2,000). 

 
• D.C. Water and Sewer (+$183,000) — The FY 2007 net estimate for water 

and sewer costs is based on cost projections by the District of Columbia 
Water and Sewer Authority (+$189,000), offset by anticipated 
reimbursements (-$6,000). 

 
• Other Water and Fuel — Funds provide water for satellite facilities in 

Maryland and Virginia and fuel oil for the Smithsonian. No increases are 
requested for Other Water and Fuel. 

 
• Postage (+$205,000) — Funds provide for all domestic and international mail 

services. The increase will fund the anticipated six percent U.S. Postal 
Service (USPS) rate increase (+$115,000) and estimated leasing costs for 
new, secure digital meters and meter mail equipment for the Smithsonian’s 
main postal facility (+$90,000). The USPS mandates that customers migrate 
to the new digital meters by the end of 2006. 

 
• Communications/Networks — The Institution is not seeking an increase in 

FY 2007 for communications and networks. 
 
 
• Rent (+$4,148,000) — The request includes increases to fund additional 

space requirements to house staff displaced by the closure of the AIB 
(+$1,850,000); additional collections storage requirements (+$1,537,000); 
annual rent escalations for existing leases (+$530,000); and property 
management services for leased space at 380 Herndon Parkway in Herndon, 
Virginia (+$231,000). 
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o Capital Gallery (+$1,850,000) — Provides the balance required for 
one-half of the annual costs for leased space at Capital Gallery in 
Washington, DC. The Smithsonian’s FY 2006 appropriation provided 
$3 million for unidentified long-term leases to relocate Smithsonian 
offices housed in the AIB, which was closed to the public in January 
2004. In FY 2005, the Smithsonian signed a 15-year, long-term lease 
for space at Capital Gallery to house most of the AIB staff. The request 
will provide full support for the Capital Gallery lease. 

 
o Leased Storage Space (+$1,537,000) — Provides for leased storage 

space at 9601 Apollo Drive in Landover, Maryland, and Iron Mountain, 
Pennsylvania. The request includes $1,415,000 to provide for lease 
costs for collection storage space and production facilities (e.g., swing 
space for mock-ups, woodworking machine shops, frame-making, and 
mount-making for photography) for the Smithsonian American Art 
Museum (SAAM) and the National Portrait Gallery (NPG) at Apollo 
Drive. This lease is funded from the Facilities Capital account and will 
continue to be funded from this account throughout the renovation and 
reopening of the POB, until the end of FY 2006. The need for leased 
spaced at Apollo Drive will continue after the POB reopens to the 
public because the POB revitalization eliminated space for collections 
storage and production facilities in favor of public space. Therefore, FY 
2007 Salaries and Expenses (S&E) funds are required for the lease. 

 
 The increase also includes $122,000 to lease an additional 16,500 

square feet of space at Iron Mountain Underground Storage. The 
additional space is needed by the Smithsonian Institution Archives 
(SIA) to consolidate critical records from warehouses in Virginia and 
Washington, DC, which require a high-quality storage environment. 
The additional leased space increases the total lease costs for Iron 
Mountain to $264,000, of which $142,000 is already in the Institution’s 
federal central rent budget base. Therefore, funding is requested for an 
additional $122,000.  

 
o Escalation (+$530,000) — Provides for annual rent increases in 

accordance with the actual terms of current lease contracts. The 
escalation rate among the contracts averages between two and four 
percent. 

 
o Herndon Parkway (+$231,000) — Provides for full service of the lease 

at 380 Herndon Parkway in Herndon, Virginia. The requested increase 
will provide additional funds for staff shuttle service and property 
management services, including maintenance and janitorial services. 
The Smithsonian’s FY 2006 appropriation that provided resources to 
relocate Smithsonian staff from the closed AIB contained funding for 
the Herndon Parkway lease, utilities, and security services. 
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• Other Mandatory Costs (+$2,189,000) — The requested increase will 

provide funds for the following mandatory increases not listed above. 
 

o Transit Benefits (+$2,000,000) — Covers most of the estimated costs 
of implementing the legislated transit benefit program for the 
Smithsonian’s federal employees. 

 
o Administration (+$52,000) —Enables the Office of Contracting to 

properly dispose of computers and other sensitive electronic 
equipment to GSA, in accordance with environmental regulations. 

 
o Administration (+$20,000) — Enables the Office of the Chief 

Financial Officer to support the federal portion of the annual audit of 
the Smithsonian’s financial statement. 

 
o Administration (+$117,000) — Supports additional performance 

management training that will enable Smithsonian staff to better link 
individual performance to agency mission accomplishment. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROGRAM CHANGES — The Institution requires funding for 
the following programs in FY 2007. Details are provided in the line-item 
narratives for each respective program.  
 
• Security/Anti-Terrorism (+$2,000,000, +43 FTEs) — The increase provides 

for the minimum security staffing for reopening the POB, enabling the 
Smithsonian to implement a revised security strategy and ensuring security at 
the POB is commensurate with security at other Smithsonian facilities. 

 
• NAPA-Driven Facilities Maintenance and Information Technology Needs 

(+$6,563,000, +28 FTEs) — This increase supports critical improvements 
required for the Smithsonian facilities program and information technology 
infrastructure as recommended by the National Academy of Public 
Administration (NAPA). 

 
o Facilities Maintenance (+$5,000,000, +26 FTEs) — Provides 

resources to continue to address the Institution’s critical maintenance 
needs. With this increase of $5 million, along with the maintenance 
increase appropriated in FY 2006, the total facilities maintenance 
funding is increased to $51 million. This level is well below the industry 
standard of 2–4 percent of the replacement value of the Institution’s 
buildings ($94–$188 million), as recommended by the Government 
Accountability Office’s April 2005 report.  

 
o Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) (+$1,363,000) — Enables the 

Institution to continue the next increment of funding in the multi-year 
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effort to replace its outmoded financial management system. The 
increase will complete the implementation of the accounts receivable 
and billing modules; upgrade the financials modules from version 8.4 
to version 8.9; and fully implement a non-PeopleSoft time and labor 
solution. 

 
o Accounting and Contracting (+$200,000, +2 FTEs) — Provides 

critical funds to improve the quality of customer service in the areas of 
financial processing and accounts reconciliation, and contracts 
management and administration. 

 
• Non-recurring Costs (-$7,526,000) — For FY 2007, a decrease of 

$7,526,000 in non-recurring FY 2006 costs have been identified, as follows: 
 

o Smithsonian American Art Museum (-$4,231,000) — Returns 
one-time FY 2006 costs for the reinstallation and reopening of the 
POB.  

 
o National Portrait Gallery (-$3,295,000) — Returns one-time FY 2006 

costs for the reinstallation and reopening of the POB.  
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NO-YEAR AND TWO-YEAR FUNDING — The following table provides the 
FY 2007 Salaries and Expenses request for No-Year and Two-Year funding. 
 

No-Year and Two-Year Funding Request 
 (Dollars in Thousands) 

 

Salaries & Expenses  
FY 2006 
Appro-
priation 

FY 2007 
Request 

No-Year Funds  
National Museum of African Amer. History & Culture 2,888 2,968
National Museum of Natural History:  

Exhibition Reinstallation 1,013 1,013
Repatriation Program 1,613 1,631

Major Scientific Instrumentation 3,886 3,886
Collections Acquisition 466 466
Total, No-Year $9,866 $9,964

Two-Year Funds  
Outreach: Office of Fellowships 1,577 1,577
Reopening of Patent Office Building:  

National Portrait Gallery 3,295 0
Smithsonian American Art Museum 4,231 0

Total, Two-Year $9,103 $1,577
 


